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Project No. 173-03-01

Fax

To: Teri Donalds(n, Esq.
FDEP Taﬂahf ssee
Office of Gep|iral Cotnse)

FaxNo..  gs0 245-23(2

From: John B, Koog|er, PhI., P.E. Fax No.. 352-377-7158
Date: April 15, 2001 Time: 1:36 pm
Sent By:

This messagl! consis's gj"_6__ page(s) PLUS this cover sheet.
If you experience dif|tfculties wit1 this transmission, please call 352-377-5822,

r——

Remarks:

Hard copy to follow by n|uil.

[roverri

This message is intended i3 use ¢nly by the individual to whom it has been addressed,
and may contain confideny al or privilnged information. If you are not the intended
recipient, please note that {he use, copying or distribution of this information is not
permitted. If you bave reciived tkis FAX in error, please destroy the original and notify
the sender immediately at |152-37'-5822 so we can prevent any recurrence. Thank you,
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

4014 NW THIRTEENTH STREET
GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32609
352/377-5822 = BAX/BTT-7138

Mr. Bobby Bull
Florida Deparhment of
Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32399-24(

Comrnents
- US Agn-C]
DEP File N

Subject:

Dear Mr. Bull:

‘We have reviewed the abg
and have the following co

Coments on | Co

z Page 11, Specific’
_ submitting the req

frame allowed for

completion of test|.

U Uvarveg

Best Available Copy

KA 173-03-01

April 15,2003

2

m Draft Construction and Title V Permits
emicals Coiporation — Bartow Facility
18. 105(050-015-AC and 1050050-014-AV

ve referenced draft permits, issued for USAC’s Bartow facility,
nments ‘or your consideration: :

{ruction 'ernuit
(R

“ondition B. 5. — Tt is requegted that the time frame for
iested inforniation on oil be made consistent with the time
submittal of the compliance test report (within 45 days of

2. Page 11, Specific | onditio 1 B.5. — Regarding the oil application, please update

the following:

K7 0.2 gallon|.

The oil apjilication tate is determined as a daily average.
The oil cufrently uszd i3 Dustrol 3015.

The miniojum oiling ra:e at which compliance has been demonstrated is
per ton >f p -oduc <N

meth BV

@ Page 13, Item } - The HF cmissions limitation should be expressed as “less than i&

10 tons per year”.

Pagc 13, Item 2 ~| The tota. H2.P emidsjons limitation should be expressed as N/o

“less than 25 tongd per year”.
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Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

5. Page 13, Item 3 — Tfts conc ition is satisfied by complying with Specific
Condition B.7. Add|tional Tuoride emissions calculations, based on dependent

\XB variables, are not mq aningful. -
% St

. Page 14, Item (if) - | t shoul 1 be noted that the AFPC Method IX, Method 3C, {L&V tEw b
represents the apprejpriate tst method for determining P205 content. Itisowr 4 (]

6
9%9 understanding that f1e AOZ.C method referenced in the draft permit is outdated.

Commients on Draft Title V| Permit

Q@’age 6 of 7, Item 17 $ /L@‘
—

than 10 tons per ye{r”.
pO@age 6 of 7, Item 1] g AP emissions limitation should be expressed as }M)
“less than 25 tons | : A
){\)9 ?’—%Pagc A2, Specific {.onditio x A.6. — It i3 not ¢clear what the Department expects as

u\\\@ - “all reagsonable prejautions” to minimize fugitive fluoride emissions.

10. Page A3, Specific | Jonditioa A 12, — It should be noted that the AFPC Method IX,
@D*\c Method 3C, repres|mts the sippropriate test method for determining P2035 content.
It is our understanq ing that the AOAC method referenced in the draft permit is

outdated.

. PLOK
. < ALV
Zondition A 15. — This condition should be deleted as itis AP Y& 7 jg.

v CAM :equirements. =

\SQ 12. Page A4, Specific|Conditicn A 19. ~ It should be noted that the AFPC Method
) IX, Method 3C, ref3resents he appropriate test method for determining P205
¥ content. It is our rdexstanding that the AOAC method referenced in the draft

permit is outdated

o 13.Page A5, Specific| Conditicn A.21. - This condition is satisfied by complying with
é Specific Conditiofi A.3. A idit onal fluoride emissions calculations, based on
dependent variabll:s, are n¢t meaningful. ’

| 2 Lani- 14. Page A6, Specifid Conditicn A.26. - USAC proposes to have back-up monitoring
N) L . ?I @ of other pertinent|paramete s t provide reasonable assurance of compliance for
' the periods when|he required tnonitoring devices are out-of-service.

}55 15, Page ?6, Specifi] Conditicn A.27 — The averaging time should reflect a daily
. period. :
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Florida Department of
Envitonmental Protection

16. Page Bl, Specific C

17. Page B2, Specific (

to EPA Method 9.

submitting the requ]
U frame allowed for .

completion of test)

18. Page B2, Specific (.

the following:

P

4

The oil cur;
The minim
0.2 gallons

oo

ents o g

Co

a. RGCYV scrubbe;

We look forward to 2 dis/
an amicable resolution to

Enclosed is a request for
congider the comments p

applicable. It is req).

The oil app|!

b. Dryer scrubber |:
¢. Dryer scrubber |:

138 Koygler and Associates -+-++ QGC - Talishassee

Best Available Copy April 15, 2005
prii 15,

sndition B. 5. — Please delete EPA Method 5, 45 it is not
ested th at EPA Method 22 be added as an altermative method

onditio:r B.7. - It is requested that the time frame for
ssted in ot ation on oil be made consistent with the time
tbmitta’ of “he compliance test report (within 45 days of

onditio 1 B.7. - Regarding the oil application, please update

ication - ate is determined as a daily average.
ently us:d is Dustrol 3015.
m oilin ; rate at which compliance has buen demonstrated is

per ton «f product.

oring Aoproach -

the requ red data collection and excursion determinations be
erage, consistent with requirements imposed by MACT for
at facilities that are major HAP emitters. It would be

st that minot sources of HAPs would be subject to less

iging pe iods than that for the major sources of HAPs,

1to be uadaled:

liquid flow “ate tange should reflect 1463 — 2884 gpm.
messute irop range should reflect 2.4 — 13.1 in. H20,
Jquid flc w rite range should reflect 865 ~ 1336 gpm.

ussion with *DEP staff regarding these issues of concern and
this mattzr,

in additional extension of ume to allow FDEP to review and
rowded hareia.

Bvvasrvyt
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Mt. Bobby Bull Agpril 15, 2005
Florida Department of
Environmental Protection
If you have any questions, |iease c:il Pradeep Raval or me.
‘ Very truly yours,
KOOGLER & ASSOCIATES
s gler, Ph.D., P.E.

JBK. par
Encl.

C: R. Brunk, USAC
T. Deonaldson, OG
J. Waters, FDEP -
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S "ATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTHNIENT O'? ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

In the Matter of an Applic
for Air Permit by

US Agri-Chemicals Corpy
3225 State Road 630 Wes
Ft. Meade, FL 33841

M

The Applicant, US Agri-(
of Record and pursuant t¢
additional 30-day extensi
review and consider the is

Dated the 15th day of Apy

iHon

FDEP File Nos. 1050050-014-AV,
1050050-015-AC
Polk County - AP

ration

YTION fOR EXTENSION OF TIME

hemical;; Ccrporation, by and through its undersigned Engineer
Rule 28-106, FAC, requests the Secretary of FDEP to grant an
m of time in which to file a petition. This will allow FDEP to
sues of concern to the applicant.

i1, 2005, in Ciainesville, Alachua County, Florida.

Koogler & Associates, Inc.
Environmental Services

4014 N.W. 13th Street
Gainesville, FL 32609
(352) 377-5822
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CERT [FICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy| of the {dregoing has been furnished to Teri Donaldson, Office
of the General Counsel, 2/500 Bleir Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400, and
Mr. Jason Waters, FDEP {outhwest District, 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, Florida
33619, and Mr. Ron Brun){, US Agri-Chemicals Corporation, 3225 State Road 630 West,
Ft. Meade, FL 33841, by F{AX and by {J.S. Mail, this 15th day of April, 2005.
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B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete eceived by (Please Print Clearly) | B, Date of Dehvery ﬂ
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse M 70/77M Z /2 &—/—[
so that we can return the card to you. Signat(re

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, X W - é 0 Agent
or.on the front if space permits. A 7 #?~—— U Addressee

D. Is delivery addres)s different from item 1? O Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below:  {J No

Atticle Addressed to:
Mr Phong Vo

General Manager
Engineering and Technical Services
US Agri—Chemicals Corporation

2
3225 SR 630 West 3 Servieo Tome
Fort Meade, L. 33841-9778 KXcertified Mail [ Express Mail
O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise |
O Insured Mail [Jc.oD.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 3 Yes

2 Article Number (Copy from service label) . 2 D 01 ll y D 0 D D E 1 5 ? B l\gaj’;

it

PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt : Y 102595-99-M-1789 |
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road Colleen M. Castilie
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

August 10, 2004
CERTIFIED MAIL- RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Phong Vo

General Manager

Engineering and Technical Services
US Agri-Chemicals Corporation
3225 SR 630 West

Fort Meade, FL 33841-9778

Re: Bartow Plant Title V Renewal: Request for Additional Information for CAM
Permit 1050050-014-AV

Dear Mr. Vo,

On July 15, 2004, the Department received your information for your CAM Plan required for the
renewal of US Agri-Chemicals Bartow Plant Title V Permit. The Application is still incomplete
because not all of the information needed to process the application has been provided.
Specifically, the following information remains outstanding:

1. Indicator ranges were not provided for the MAP/DAP Plant (EU 038). The following is
your response to the request: “The requested approach was submitted to FDEP to allow
the revision of the “acceptable/allowable operating range” without requiring a revision to
the Title V permit that would require a public notice each time.” This approach to “off
permit” changes is unacceptable. The selection of the indicator ranges must also be
clearly justified and demonstrate that operation at those levels is protective of the
allowable emissions limitations. Please select an indicator range and provide justification
of the range in your CAM Plan, submitted in the proper format.

2. The facility currently is permitted to use both a baghouse and oil suppressant to control
PM at the MAP/DAP Storage and Loadout (EU 039). No test data or indicator ranges
were provided for the baghouse. The selection of the indicator ranges must also be clearly
justified and demonstrate that operation at those levels is protective of the allowable
emissions limitations. Provide the CAM plan with test data and indicator ranges,
submitted in the proper format, for the period when the baghouse will be in operation'to
contro}! PM. Indicate if you intend to no longer use the baghouse, and wish to remove it
from your permit. :

The CAM plan was not submitted in the proper format. Format examples can be found on the
EPA Website. Please refer to http://www.epa.gov/ttn/emc/cam.html (Appendix A) for format
examples, and submit your CAM plan in this manner.

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.



Mr. Phong Vo
8/10/04
Page 2 of 2

Please submit all requested information, postmarked by October 1, 2004, to Mr. Bobby Bull at
FDEP Bureau of Air Regulation, MS 5505, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400.
If the Department does not receive a full and complete response postmarked by October 1, 2004,
the Department will determine and take appropriate agency action to process your application. If
you have any questions regarding this request for additional information, please contact Mr. Bull
at Robert.bull@dep.state.fl.us or (850) 921-9585. To discuss the specific CAM requirements,
please contact Mr. Jonathan Holtom at (850) 921-9531 or jonathan.holtom@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

7/42(0\66 V &/Qha%%/

Trina Vielhauer, Chief
Bureau of Air Regulation

cc: Jason Waters, FDEP-SWD
Pradeep Raval, Consultant, Koogler and Associates
John B. Koogler, Ph.D., P.E.
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Mr. Phong T. Vo., General Manager

Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No.

3225 SR 630 West
PeftemEftd, Florida 33841-9778
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item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X % 7i (1] Agent
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so that we can return the card to you. B. Received by ( I‘n’nted Name) C. Date of Delivery |

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or.on the front if space permits.

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

1 Article Addressed to:

Mr. Phong T. Vo

General Manager

Engineering and Technical Services
U5 Agri-Chemicals Corporation
3225 SR 630 West 3. Senvice Type

. K Certified Mail I Express Mail
Fort Meade, Florida 33841-9778 O Registered ‘O Return Recelpt for Merchandise |

O insured Mail. [ C.0.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2 Article Number — '
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Page 1 of 1

Friday, Barbara

From: Bull, Robert
Sent: Tuesday, March 01, 2005 9:50 AM
To: - Friday, Barbara

Mr. Phong Vo

General Manager

Engineering and Technical Services
US Agri-Chemicals Corporation
3225 SR 630 West

Fort Meade, FL 33841-9778

3/1/2005
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